

No. 07-1315

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

Michael Knowles, Warden, California  
Department of Corrections and  
Rehabilitation,  
Petitioner,

v.

Alexandre Mirzayance,  
Respondent.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Ninth Circuit

---

**Respondent's Brief on the Merits**

Eric Multhaup  
20 Sunnyside Ave., #A  
Mill Valley, CA 94941  
Tel. (415) 381 9311

\*Charles M. Sevilla  
1010 Second Ave., #1825  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Tel. (619) 232-2222  
Fax (619) 232-3711  
\*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Respondent Mirzayance

---

## Table of Contents

Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts .....	3
A. The State Trial on the Murder Charge.....	3
B. Jury Arguments .....	6
C. Jury Deliberations .....	7
D. Withdrawal of the NGI Plea .....	8
E. The Facts Presented at the Evidentiary Hearing .....	9
1. Wager’s testimony regarding his inexperience with the NGI defense and mishandling of the guilt trial.....	10
2. Retained expert opinions on insanity ....	11
3. Court appointed experts .....	15
4. Wager’s testimony regarding withdrawal of the NGI Plea .....	18
Summary of Argument .....	22
Argument	
The Circuit’s Holding Correctly Applied 28 U.S.C. § 2254 to an Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claim for Which Respondent Established Both Deficient Performance and Prejudice under <u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	27
A. The Circuit Majority Decision Did Not Adopt a New “Nothing to Lose” Rule.....	28

B. The Circuit Majority Correctly Applied the 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) Standard of Review.....	32
1. The type of § 2254 review applicable to the state court adjudication in this case.....	33
2. The Circuit majority correctly applied the type of review appropriate to the state court adjudication .....	38
C. The District Court’s Fact-Findings Do not Support the State Court Disposition, and the Circuit Majority Did Not Improperly Supplant Them.....	46
1. The prejudice finding .....	46
2. The unreasonable performance finding.....	48
Conclusion .....	57

## Table of Authorities

### Federal Cases

<u>Austin v. Bell</u> , 126 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	31
<u>Bell v. Cone</u> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002) .....	42
<u>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</u> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) .....	42
<u>Brady v. United States</u> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) .....	42
<u>Carey v. Musladin</u> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006) ... 2, 29, 33, 34	
<u>Clozza v. Murray</u> , 913 F.2d 1092 (4th Cir. 1990) ... 30	
<u>Evans v. Meyer</u> , 742 F.2d 371 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	30
<u>Ford v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	37
<u>Holland v. Jackson</u> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004) .....	36
<u>Jones v. Barnes</u> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983) .....	31
<u>Jones v. Page</u> , 76 F.3d 831 (7th Cir.1996) .....	32
<u>McAdoo v. Elo</u> , 365 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	35
<u>McMann v. Richardson</u> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970) .....	42
<u>McNeal v. Culver</u> , 365 U.S. 109 (1961) .....	38
<u>Monroe v. Angelone</u> , 323 F.3d 286 .....	36
<u>Moore v. Johnson</u> , 194 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	29
<u>Nealy v. Cabana</u> , 764 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	30
<u>Panetti v. Quarterman</u> , __ U.S. __, 127 S. Ct. 2842 (2007) .....	37, 39
<u>Parker v. North Carolina</u> , 397 U.S. 790 (1970) .....	42
<u>Profitt v. Waldron</u> , 831 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	29, 30
<u>Rice v. Collins</u> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006) .....	34
<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	28
<u>Schaetzle v. Cockrell</u> , 343 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	35
<u>Schriro v. Landrigan</u> , 127 S. Ct. 1933 (2007) .....	34
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) <i>passim</i>	
<u>Taylor v. Maddox</u> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	36

<u>United States v. Cronin</u> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) ...	41, 42
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	28, 41, 43
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	28, 40, 56
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000) .....	34, 35, 36
<u>Wright v. Van Patten</u> , 128 S. Ct. 743 (2008)	29, 33, 36
<u>Yarborough v. Gentry</u> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	34, 42

### **State Cases**

<u>People v. Corona</u> , 80 Cal. App. 3d 684, 145 Cal. Rptr. 894 (1978) .....	52
<u>People v. Dennis</u> , 17 Cal. 4th 468, 950 P.2d 1035 (1998) .....	53
<u>People v. Duvall</u> , 9 Cal. 4th 464, 886 P.2d 1252 (1995) .....	38
<u>People v. Ferris</u> , 130 Cal. App. 4th 773, 30 Cal. Rptr. 3d 426 (2005) .....	51
<u>People v. Hernandez</u> , 22 Cal. 4th 512, 93 Cal. Rptr. 2d 509 (2000) .....	51, 52
<u>People v. Skinner</u> , 39 Cal. 3d 765, 704 P.2d 752 (1985) .....	18
<u>People v. Stress</u> , 205 Cal. App. 3d 1259, 252 Cal. Rptr. 913 (1988) .....	54
<u>People v. Thomas</u> , 25 Cal. 2d 880, 156 P.2d 7 (1945) .....	54
<u>People v. Villarreal</u> , 167 Cal. App. 3d 450, 213 Cal. Rptr. 179 (1985) .....	52
<u>People v. Wolff</u> , 61 Cal. 2d 795, 394 P.2d 959 (1964) .....	54

**Federal Statutes**

Antiterrorism and Effective Death  
Penalty Act, Pub. L.No. 104-132, 110  
Stat. 1214 (1996) ..... 39  
28 U.S.C. § 2254 ..... passim

**State Statutes**

California Penal Code § 25 ..... 54  
California Penal Code § 29 ..... 54  
California Penal Code § 28 ..... 54  
California Penal Code §189 ..... 54

**Treatises**

Stephen J. Morse & Edward Cohen, “Diminishing  
Diminished Capacity in California,” 2 CAL. LAW.  
24 (1982) ..... 19  
Suzanne Mounts, “Premeditation and Deliberation  
in California: Returning to a Distinction Without a  
Difference,” 36 U.S.F. L. Rev. 261, 304-305  
(2002) ..... 54
